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Portfolio Term Dates Display Name Party
Attorney General 1951.12.15 - Curtis, Leslie R. L
1969.10.17 - 1971.07.30 Curtis, Leslie R. L
1971.07.30 - 1971.11.08 Mahoney, John W. L
1985.04.24 - 1989.05.05 Verge, Lynn PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Verge, Lynn PC
1989.05.05 - 1991.11.12 Dicks, Paul D. L
1992.02.12 - 1995.08.08 Roberts, Edward M. L
1995.08.08 - 1996.03.14 Roberts, Edward M. L
1996.03.14 - 1999.02.15 Decker, Christopher R. L
1998.12.15 - 2000.01.13 Dicks, Paul D. L
2000.01.13 - 2003.11.05 Parsons, Kelvin L
2003.11.06 - 2006.12.29 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2008.10.31 - 2009.10.07 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2009.10.07 - 2012.10.19 Collins, Felix PC
2012.10.19 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2014.01.29 - 2015.12.14 Collins, Felix PC
2014.09.30 - Manning, Judy PC
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Parsons, Andrew L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Parsons, Andrew L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Parsons, Andrew L
2021.04.08 - current Hogan, John L
Attorney General (Acting) 2006.12.29 - 2007.01.19 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
Deputy Government House Leader 2011.10.28 - King, Darin PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.06.03 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Coady, Siobhan L
2018.11.08 - 2019.05.30 Coady, Siobhan L
2019.05.30 - 2019.11.22 Coady, Siobhan L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Dempster, Lisa L
2021.04.08 - current Dempster, Lisa L
Deputy Governmnet House Leader 2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Coady, Siobhan L
Deputy House Leader 2012.10.19 - 2013.10.19 Hutchings, Keith PC

This document is compiled and maintained by the House of Assembly’s Legislative Library for research; as such, the data may not be comprehensive. Please contact Legislative Library for verification. Published date:3/15/2024



Page 2/27

Ministerial Portfolios Since 1949

Legislative Library
(709) 729-3604
legislativelibrary@gov.nl.ca

Deputy Premier 1988.01.09 - 1989.05.05 Collins, Dr. John F. PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Verge, Lynn PC
2001.02.13 - 2002.02.02 Tulk, R. Beaton L
2005.11.08 - Rideout, Thomas G. PC
2007.01.19 - 2008.05.21 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
2008.10.31 - 2010 12 03 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Kent, Steve PC
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Coady, Siobhan L
2021.04.08 - current Coady, Siobhan L
Government House Leader 1988.01.09 - 1988.05.19 Simms, Leonard A. PC
1996.03.14 - 1997.07.04 Tulk, R. Beaton L
1999.04.27 - Tulk, R. Beaton L
2000.11.07 - 2001.02.13 Lush, Thomas L
2003.11.06 - 2006.06.21 Byrne, Edward J. PC
2006.07.21 - 2006.12.29 Sullivan, Loyola PC
2007.01.09 - 2008.05.21 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
2011.10.28 - 2012.01.16 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2012.10.19 - King, Darin PC
2014.05.01 - King, Darin PC
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Parsons, Andrew L
2019.05.30 - 2019.11.22 Parsons, Andrew L
2019.11.22 - 2020.08.19 Coady, Siobhan L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Crocker, Steve L
2021.04.08 - current Crocker, Steve L
Government House Leader (Acting) 1998.12.02 - 1999.02.15 Decker, Christopher R. L
1998.12.15 - 2000.10.30 Furey, Charles J. L
Minister for Intergovernmental Affairs 2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Furey, Andrew L
Minister for Intergovernmental Affairs 2021.04.08 - current Furey, Andrew L
Minister of Aboriginal Affairs 2007.10.30 - 2011.10.28 Pottle, Patricia PC
Minister of Advanced Education and Skills 2011.10.28 - 2013.10.09 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2013.10.09 - 2015.07.03 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.07.03 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Byrne, Gerry L
Minister of Advanced Education Skills and Labour 2017.07.31 - 2018.11.08 Hawkins, Al L
2018.11.08 - 2019.05.30 Davis, Bernard L
Minister of Advanced Education, Skills and Labour 2019.05.30 - 2019.09.06 Davis, Bernard L
2019.09.06 - 2020.08.19 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
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Minister of Business 2006.07.05 - 2007.10.29 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2007.10.30 - 2009.07.09 Oram, Paul PC
2009.07.09 - 2009.01.13 Wiseman, Ross PC
2011.01.13 - 2011.10.28 Dalley, Derrick PC
Minister of Business, Tourism, Culture and Rural Development 2014.09.30 - King, Darin PC
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
Minister of Career Development and Advanced Studies 1985.01.08 - 1985.01.08 Power, Charles J. PC
1988.01.09 - 1989.05.05 Matthews, William B. PC
1989.03.27 - Matthews, William B. PC
Minister of Child, Youth and Family Services 2009.04.09 - 2011.01.13 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2011.01.13 - 2013.10.09 Johnson, Charlene PC
2011.10.28 - 2013.10.09 Johnson, Charlene PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.05.01 Davis, Paul PC
2014.05.01 - 2014.07.17 Jackman, Clyde PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Collins, Sandy PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Collins, Sandy PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Gambin-Walsh, Sherry L
Minister of Children, Seniors and Social Development 2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Dempster, Lisa L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Dempster, Lisa L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Warr, Brian L
2021.04.08 - 2023.06.14 Abbott, John L
2023.06.14 - current Pike, Paul L
Minister of Community and Social Development 1967.05.25 - 1967.09.26 Rowe, Frederick W. L
1967.09.26 - 1971 Maloney, Aiden J. L
1969.06.03 - 1972.01.18 Rowe, William N. L
1972.01.18 - 1972.12.01 Senior, Aubrey J. L
1972.12.01 - 1973.04.02 Reid, James G. PC
Minister of Consumer Affairs and Communications 1984.10.02 - 1985 ## ## Newhook, Hazel R. PC
1985.04.24 - 1988.01.09 Russell, Maxwell James PC
1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Young, Douglas Haig PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Verge, Lynn PC
Minister of Consumer Affairs and Environment 1976.07.01 - 1979.01.05 Murphy, Anthony J. PC
1979.01.05 - 1979.03.27 Brett, Roy Charles PC
1979.03.27 - 1979.07.03 Collins, Harold A. PC
1979.07.03 - 1980.08.18 Newhook, Hazel R. PC
1980.08.18 - 1981.03.31 Dawe, Ronald G. PC
1981.03.31 - 1981.06.23 Andrews, Harold Dominey PC
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Minister of Cultural Affairs, Tourism and Historic Resources 1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Hodder, James (Jim) PC
Minister of Culture, Recreation and Youth 1981.06.23 - 1981.03.31 Andrews, Harold Dominey PC
1982.05.07 - 1984.10.02 Simms, Leonard A. PC
1984.10.02 - 1985.04.24 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
1985.04.24 - 1988.01.09 Matthews, William B. PC
1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Butt, John C. PC
Minister of Development 1982.05.07 - 1985.04.24 Windsor, H. Neil PC
1985.04.24 - 1989.03.27 Barrett, Harold Matthew (Hal) PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Simms, Leonard A. PC

1989.05.05 - 1996.03.14

Furey, Charles J.

Minister of Development and Rural Renewal

1996.03.14 - 1997.07.04

Foote, Judy M.

1997.07.04 - 1998.12.02

Tulk, R. Beaton

1999.04.27 - 2000.10.17

Tulk, R. Beaton

Minister of Development and Rural Renewal (Acting)

1998.12.02 - 1999.04.27

Efford, R. John

2000.10.17 - 2001.02.13

McLean, Ernest E.

Minister of Digital Government and Service Newfoundland and Labrador

2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08

Stoodley, Sarah

Minister of Digital Government and ServiceNL

2021.04.08 - current

Stoodley, Sarah

Minister of Economic Development

1949.08.12 - 1956.07.04

Smallwood, Joseph R.

1951.12.15 - 1956.07.04

Smallwood, Joseph R.

1956.07.04 - 1957.05.01

Chalker, James R.

1957.05.01 - 1970.11.03

Smallwood, Joseph R.

1970.11.03 - 1971.11.25

Nolan, John A.

1972.01.19 - 1972.07.11

Crosbie, John C.

1972.07.11 - 1972.12.01

Earle, Henry Robert Valence

1972.12.01 - 1973.04.02

Doody, C. William

o0

Minister of Education

1949.04.09 - 1949.06.22

Hefferton, Samuel J.

1949.06.22 - 1952.12.23

Hefferton, Samuel J.

1951.12.15 - 1957.05.01

Hefferton, Samuel J.

1952.12.23 - 1956.07.04

Chalker, James R.

1956.07.04 - 1959.05.04

Rowe, Frederick W.

1959.05.04 - 1959.07.28

Smallwood, Joseph R.

1959.07.28 - 1964.12.07

Frecker, G. Alain

1964.12.07 - 1967.10.13

Earle, Henry Robert Valence

rrrrrr-jrrjouvrrrrr/irrrrrr/irrrrrr

1973.04.02 - 1975.10.10 Ottenheimer, Gerald R. PC
1975.10.10 - 1979.03.27 House, Herbert Wallace PC
1979.03.27 - 1979.07.03 Hickman, T. Alex PC
1979.07.03 - 1985.04.24 Verge, Lynn PC
1985.04.24 - 1989.05.05 Hearn, Loyola W. PC
1989.05.05 - 1992.07.19 Warren, Dr. Philip John L
1992.07.17 - 1994.08.26 Decker, Christopher R. L
1996.03.14 - 1998.12.15 Grimes, Roger D. L
1998.12.15 - 2000.08.31 Foote, Judy M. L
1999.02.13 - 2003.11.06 Foote, Judy M. L
2003.02.17 - 2003.11.05 Reid, Gerry L
2003.11.06 - 2004.10.01 Ottenheimer, John PC
2004.02.23 - Ottenheimer, John PC
2004.10.01 - 2005.11.08 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2005.11.08 - 2009.04.09 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2011.01.13 - 2014.06.03 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2011.10.28 - 2014.05.01 Jackman, Clyde PC
2014.05.01 - King, Darin PC
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Osborne, Thomas L
2021.04.08 - 2022.07.06 Osborne, Thomas L
2022.07.06 - 2023.06.14 Haggie, John L
2023.06.14 - current Howell, Krista Lynn L
Minister of Education (Acting) 2000.08.31 - 2000.10.17 Tulk, R. Beaton L
2000.10.17 - 2001.02.13 Matthews, Lloyd G. L
McLean, Ernest E. L
Minister of Education and Early Childhood Development 2014.09.30 - 2015.11.30 Sullivan, Susan PC
2015.12.14 - 2018.04.03 Kirby, Dale L
2018.04.30 - 2019.05.30 Hawkins, Al L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Warr, Brian L
Minister of Education and Early Childhood Development (Acting) 2018.04.26 - 2018.11.08 Hawkins, Al L
Minister of Education and Training 1994.08.26 - 1996.03.14 Decker, Christopher R. L
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Minister of Education and Youth

Minister of Employment and Labour Relations

Minister of Energy

1967.10.13 - 1971.07.26
1971.07.26 - 1972.01.18
1972.01.18 - 1972.12.01
1972.12.01 - 1973.04.02
1989.05.05 - 1991.06.03
1991.06.03 - 1994.08.26
1994.08.26 - 1996.01.26
1987.02.19 - 1987.12.30

Rowe, Frederick W.
Kitchen, Hubert W.
Carter, John A.
Ottenheimer, Gerald R.
Cowan, Patricia A. (Pat)
Grimes, Roger D.
Murphy, Thomas J.
Ottenheimer, Gerald R.

i

i

PC
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Minister of Energy 1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Peckford, A. Brian PC
Minister of Energy, Mines and Resources 1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Windsor, H. Neil PC
Minister of Enviroment and Lands (Acting) 1991.09.25 - 1992.07.19 Flight, Graham L
Minister of Environment 1981.06.23 - 1985.04.04 Andrews, Harold Dominey PC
1985.04.24 - 1988.01.06 Butt, John C. PC
1994.08.26 - 1996.03.14 Aylward, Kevin G. L
2001.02.13 - 2002.04.04 Wiseman, Ralph L
2002.04.04 - 2003.02.17 Aylward, Kevin G. L
2003.02.17 - 2003.11.05 Mercer, Robert L
2003.11.06 - 2006.03.14 Osborne, Thomas PC
2017.07.31 - 2018.04.26 Joyce, Eddie L
2018.04.26 - 2019.05.30 Parsons, Andrew L
Minister of Environment and Climate Change 2021.04.08 - current Davis, Bernard L
Minister of Environment and Conservation 2004.02.23 - Osborne, Thomas PC
2006.03.14 - 2007.10.30 Jackman, Clyde PC
2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Johnson, Charlene PC
2009 - 2011.01.13 Johnson, Charlene PC
2011.01.13 - 2011.10.11 Wiseman, Ross PC
2011.10.28 - 2012.10.19 French, Terry PC
2012.10.19 - 2013.10.09 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.06.03 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2014.06.03 - 2014.09.19 French, Terry PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Granter, Vaughn PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Crummell, Dan PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Trimper, Perry L
Minister of Environment and Conservation (Acting) 2008.10.31 - 2009 Jackman, Clyde PC
Minister of Environment and Labour 1996.03.14 - 1997.07.04 Aylward, Kevin G. L
1997.07.04 - 2001.02.13 Langdon, Oliver L
Minister of Environment and Lands 1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Russell, Maxwell James PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Butt, John C. PC
1989.05.05 - 1991.06.03 Kelland, O. James L
1991.06.03 - 1991.09.25 Cowan, Patricia A. (Pat) L
1992.07.19 - 1994.08.26 Cowan, Patricia A. (Pat) L
Minister of Environment, Climate Change and Municipalities 2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Bennett, Derek L
Minister of Finance 1949.04.08 - Winter, Gordon A. L
1949.07.29 - Quinton, Herman W. L
1951.02.03 - 1951.12.15 Smallwood, Joseph R. L
1951.11.07 - 1951.12.15 Power, Gregory J. L
1951.12.15 - 1957.02.25 Power, Gregory J. L
1957.02.25 - 1964.12.07 Spencer, Edward S. L
1964.12.07 - 1967.09.26 Rowe, Frederick W. L
1967.09.26 - 1968.17 McGrath, Dr. James M. L
1968.07.17 - 1969.11.05 Earle, Henry Robert Valence L
1969.11.05 - 1971.07.26 Jones, Eric S. L
1971.07.26 - 1972.01.19 Rowe, Frederick W. L
1972.01.19 - 1974.10.07 Crosbie, John C. L
1974.10.07 - 1975.10.10 Earle, Henry Robert Valence PC
1975.10.10 - 1978.02.01 Doody, C. William PC
1978.02.01 - 1979.03.27 Hickman, T. Alex PC
1979.03.27 - 1988.01.09 Collins, Dr. John F. PC
1987.01.## - 1989.03.27 Windsor, H. Neil PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Barrett, Harold Matthew (Hal) PC
1989.05.05 - 1992.07.17 Kitchen, Hubert W. L
1992.07.17 - 1995.05.05 Baker, Winston L
1994.08.26 - 1995.05.05 Baker, Winston L
1995.08.09 - 2000.01.13 Dicks, Paul D. L
2000.01.13 - 2001.02.13 Matthews, Lloyd G. L
2001.02.13 - 2003.11.06 Aylward, Joan Marie L
2003.11.06 - 2006.12.29 Sullivan, Loyola PC
2007.01.03 - 2008.10.31 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2007.10.30 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2008.10.31 - 2009.10.07 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2009.10.07 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2011.10.28 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC

This document is compiled and maintained by the House of Assembly’s Legislative Library for research; as such, the data may not be comprehensive. Please contact Legislative Library for verification. Published date:3/15/2024



Page 7/27

Ministerial Portfolios Since 1949

Legislative Library
(709) 729-3604
legislativelibrary@gov.nl.ca

Minister of Finance

2012.10.19 -

2013.01.16 - 2013.10.02
2013.10.09 -

2014.01.29 - 2014.09.05
2014.09.05 - 2015.11.30
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19

Marshall, Thomas W.

Kennedy, Jerome

Marshall, Thomas W.

Johnson, Charlene
Wiseman, Ross
Bennett, Cathy
Osborne, Thomas
Osborne, Thomas

This document is compiled and maintained by the House of Assembly’s Legislative Library for research; as such, the data may not be comprehensive. Please contact Legislative Library for verification. Published date:3/15/2024



Page 8/27

Ministerial Portfolios Since 1949

Legislative Library
(709) 729-3604
legislativelibrary@gov.nl.ca

Minister of Finance 2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Coady, Siobhan L
2021.04.08 - current Coady, Siobhan L
Minister of Finance (Acting) 2013.10.04 - 2013.10.09 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
Minister of Fisheries 1963.02.15 - 1967.05.25 Lane, Charles Maxwell L
1967.05.25 - 1971 Maloney, Aiden J. L
1971.07.26 - 1972.01.18 Winsor, Earl W. L
1972.01.18 - 1972.05.01 Moores, Frank D. L
1972.05.01 - 1973.05.02 Cheeseman, Roy L. L
1973.05.02 - 1974.10.07 Collins, Harold A. PC
1974.10.07 - 1975.10.10 Crosbie, John C. PC
1975.10.10 - 1980.01.26 Carter, Walter Carmichael PC
1980.01.26 - 1984.08.31 Morgan, James Charles PC
1985.01.15 - 1985.04.24 Goudie, D. Joseph PC
1985.04.24 - 1989.03.27 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
1989.03.27 - Peach, Milton PC
1989.05.05 - 1994.08.26 Carter, Walter Carmichael L
Minister of Fisheries and Aquaculture 1996.03.14 - 2000.11.10 Efford, R. John L
2001.02.13 - 2003.02.17 Reid, Gerry L
2003.02.17 - 2003.11.06 Jones, Yvonne L
2003.11.06 - 2005.11.08 Taylor, Trevor PC
2005.11.08 - 2008.05.21 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
2008.10.31 - Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2009.11.27 - 2011.10.28 Jackman, Clyde PC
2011.10.28 - King, Darin PC
2012.10.19 - Dalley, Derrick PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.09.30 Hutchings, Keith PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Granter, Vaughn PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Crocker, Steve L
Minister of Fisheries and Aquaculture (Acting) 2000.11.10 - 2001.02.13 Tulk, R. Beaton L
2008.05.23 - 2008.10.31 Taylor, Trevor PC
Minister of Fisheries and Co-operatives 1949.07.29 - 1951.12.15 Keough, William J. L
1951.12.15 - 1956.07.04 Keough, William J. L
1956.07.04 - Cheesman, John T. L
Minister of Fisheries and Land Resources 2017.02.22 - 2017.07.31 Crocker, Steve L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Byrne, Gerry L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Byrne, Gerry L
Minister of Fisheries, Food and Agriculture 1994.08.26 - 1996.03.14 Hulan, Howard W. (Bud) L
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Minister of Fisheries, Forestry and Agriculture 2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Loveless, Elvis L
2021.04.08 - 2023.06.14 Bragg, Derrick L
2023.06.14 - current Loveless, Elvis L
Minister of Forest Resources 1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Aylward, Robert J. PC
Minister of Forest Resources and Agrifoods 1996.03.14 - 1997.07.04 Tulk, R. Beaton L
1997.07.04 - 2001.02.01 Aylward, Kevin G. L
2001.02.15 - 2003.11.05 Woodford, Cyril Eric (Rick) L
2003.11.06 - 2004.02.20 Byrne, Edward J. PC
Minister of Forest Resources and Agrifoods (Acting) 2001.11.19 - 2002.04.04 Smith, Gerald L
Minister of Forest Resources and Lands 1980.01.17 - 1984.10.02 Power, Charles J. PC
1984.10.02 - 1988.01.09 Simms, Leonard A. PC
Minister of Forestry and Agriculture 1973.04.11 - 1979.03.27 Maynard, Edward PC
1974.10.07 - 1975.11.05 Collins, Harold A. PC
1975.11.05 - 1976.11.17 Rousseau, Joseph G. Jr. PC
1979.03.27 - 1980.01.26 Morgan, James Charles PC
1989.05.05 - 1996.03.14 Flight, Graham L
Minister of Forestry, Wildlife and Parks 1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Warren, Garfield Eric PC
Minister of Government Services 1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Tobin, Glenn PC
2004.02.23 - 2007.10.30 Whalen, Dianne C. PC
2007.10.30 - 2010 10 13 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2010 10 13 - 2011.10.28 Harding, Harry PC
Minister of Government Services and Lands 1996.03.14 - 2000.10.17 McLean, Ernest E. L
2001.02.13 - 2003.02.17 Noel, Walter L
2003.02.17 - 2003.11.05 Sweeney, George L
2003.11.06 - 2004.02.23 Whalen, Dianne C. PC
Minister of Health 1949.07.29 - 1951.12.15 Chalker, James R. L
1951.12.15 - 1952.12.23 Chalker, James R. L
1952.12.23 - Forsey, Philip S. L
1956.07.05 - 1967.09.26 McGrath, Dr. James M. L
1967.09.26 - 1968.05.17 Crosbie, John C. L
1968.05.17 - 1969.06.03 Hickman, T. Alex L
1969.06.03 - 1972.01.18 Roberts, Edward M. L
1972.01.18 - 1975.06.05 Rowe, Dr. Augustus T. L
1975.06.05 - 1975.10.07 Wells, Robert PC
1975.10.10 - 1979.03.27 Collins, Harold A. PC
1979.03.27 - 1984.10.02 House, Herbert Wallace PC
1984.10.02 - 1988.01.09 Twomey, Hugh M. PC
1988.01.09 - 1989.05.05 Collins, Dr. John F. PC
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Minister of Health 1989.05.05 - 1992.07.17 Decker, Christopher R. L
1992.07.17 - 1994.08.26 Kitchen, Hubert W. L
1994.08.26 - 1997.05.08 Matthews, Lloyd G. L
1997.05.08 - 2000.01.13 Aylward, Joan Marie L
Minister of Health and Community Services 1999.02.15 - Aylward, Joan Marie L
2000.01.13 - 2001.01.05 Grimes, Roger D. L
2001.02.13 - 2001.04.16 Bettney, Julie L
2002.04.04 - 2003.11.05 Smith, Gerald L
2003.11.06 - 2004.09.27 Marshall, Elizabeth PC
2004.10.01 - 2006.03.14 Ottenheimer, John PC
2006.03.14 - 2007.01.19 Osborne, Thomas PC
2007.01.19 - 2009.07.09 Wiseman, Ross PC
2009.07.09 - 2009.10.07 Oram, Paul PC
2009.10.07 - 2011.10.28 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2011.10.28 - 2014.05.01 Sullivan, Susan PC
2014.05.01 - 2014.07.02 Davis, Paul PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Jackman, Clyde PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Kent, Steve PC
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Haggie, John L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Haggie, John L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Haggie, John L
2021.04.08 - 2022.07.06 Haggie, John L
2022.07.06 - current Osborne, Thomas L
Minister of Health and Community Services (Acting) 2001.01.05 - 2001.02.13 Bettney, Julie L
2001.04.16 - 2002.04.04 Smith, Gerald L
2004.09.29 - 2004.10.01 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
2005.03.30 - 2005.04.11 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2005.04.11 - 2006.03.14 Sullivan, Loyola PC
2014.07.04 - 2014.09.05 Johnson, Charlene PC
Minister of Highways 1957.05.01 - 1959.05.04 Power, Gregory J. L
1959.05.04 - 1964.12.07 Rowe, Frederick W. L
1964.12.07 - 1969.11.05 Jones, Eric S. L
1969.11.05 - 1972.01.18 Starkes, Harold L
1972.01.18 - 1973.05.02 Farrell, Dr. Thomas C. L
Minister of Home Affairs 1949.04.09 - Forsey, Philip S. L
Minister of Housing 1978.10.20 - 1979.03.26 Hickey, Thomas V.P. PC
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Minister of Housing 2024.02.29 - current Hutton, Fred L
Minister of Human Resources and Employment 1997.04.01 - 1997.05.08 Aylward, Joan Marie L
1997.05.08 - 2001.02.13 Bettney, Julie L
2001.02.13 - 2002.04.04 Smith, Gerald L
2002.04.04 - 2003.11.05 Wiseman, Ralph L
2003.11.06 - 2004.02.23 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
Minister of Human Resources, Labour and Employment 2004.02.23 - 2005.11.08 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2005.11.08 - 2007.01.19 Shelley, Paul PC
2007.01.19 - 2008.10.31 Skinner, Shawn PC
2008.10.31 - 2008.12.06 Sullivan, Susan PC
2011.01.13 - King, Darin PC
Minister of Human Resources, Labour and Employment (Acting) 2010 12 06 - 2011.01.13 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
Minister of Immigration 2004.02.23 - 2005.11.08 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
Minister of Immigration, Population Growth and Skills 2021.04.08 - current Byrne, Gerry L
Minister of Immigration, Skills and Labour 2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Byrne, Gerry L
Minister of Industrial Development 1973.04.02 - 1975.10.10 Doody, C. William PC
1975.10.10 - 1976.09.10 Lundrigan, John Howard PC
1978.02.01 - 1978.10.20 Farrell, Dr. Thomas C. PC
1978.10.20 - 1979.03.27 Doody, C. William PC
1979.03.27 - 1979.07.03 Maynard, Edward PC
1979.07.03 - 1980.08.18 Barry, Leo D. PC
1980.08.18 - 1982.05.07 Windsor, H. Neil PC
Minister of Industry, Energy and Technology 2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Parsons, Andrew L
2021.04.08 - current Parsons, Andrew L
Minister of Industry, Trade and Rural Development 2001.02.13 - 2002.02.02 Tulk, R. Beaton L
2003.02.17 - 2003.11.06 Foote, Judy M. L
2003.11.06 - 2004.02.23 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
Minister of Industry, Trade and Rural Development (Acting) 2002.04.03 - 2003.11.05 Parsons, Kelvin L
Minister of Industry, Trade and Technology 1992.07.17 - 1997.07.04 Furey, Charles J. L
1997.07.04 - 1998.12.15 Foote, Judy M. L
1998.12.15 - 2000.10.30 Kelly, Sandra C. L
Minister of Innovation, Business and Rural Development 2011.10.28 - 2013.10.19 Hutchings, Keith PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.01.29 Johnson, Charlene PC
2014.01.29 - 2014.05.01 French, Terry PC
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Minister of Innovation, Business and Rural Development 2014.05.01 - 2015.11.30 Sullivan, Susan PC
Minister of Innovation, Trade and Rural Development 2004.02.23 - 2006.07.05 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
2006.07.05 - 2008.10.31 Taylor, Trevor PC
2008.10.31 - 2010 12 06 Skinner, Shawn PC
2010 12 06 - 2011.10.28 Sullivan, Susan PC
Minister of Innovation, Trade and Rural Development (Acting) 2006.05.18 - 2006.07.05 Taylor, Trevor PC
Minister of Intergovernmental Affairs 1975.11.03 - 1976.09.10 Crosbie, John C. PC
1976.09.10 - 1978.02.01 Hickman, T. Alex PC
1985.04.24 - 1987.02.19 Ottenheimer, Gerald R. PC
1987.02.19 - 1988.04.24 Peckford, A. Brian PC
1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Dawe, Ronald G. PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
1996.01.26 - 2000.10.26 Tobin, Brian V. L
1999.02.15 - 2001.02.13 Noel, Walter L
2001.02.13 - 2003.11.05 Lush, Thomas L
2003.11.06 - 2005.03.15 Williams, Danny PC
2005.03.15 - 2006.03.14 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2006.03.14 - 2007.10.30 Ottenheimer, John PC
2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2008.10.31 - 2011.10.28 Denine, Dave PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.02.22 Ball, Dwight L
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Ball, Dwight L
Minister of Intergovernmental Affairs Secretariat 1998.12.15 - 1999.02.15 Noel, Walter L
Minister of Intergovernmental and Aboriginal Affairs 2011.10.28 - Nick McGrath PC
2011.10.28 - 2012.10.19 McGrath, Nick PC
2012.10.19 - 2013.10.09 Collins, Felix PC
Minister of Intergovernmental and Indigenous Affairs 2017.02.22 - 2019.05.30 Ball, Dwight L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Ball, Dwight L
Minister of Justice 1949.04.08 - 1949.07.29 Curtis, Leslie R. L
1949.07.29 - 1966.07.28 Curtis, Leslie R. L
1966.06.23 - Curtis, Leslie R. L
1966.07.28 - 1970 Hickman, T. Alex L
1969.10.17 - 1971.07.30 Curtis, Leslie R. L
1971.07.30 - 1971.11.08 Mahoney, John W. L
1972.01.18 - Moores, Frank D. L
1972.01.18 - 1979.07.03 Hickman, T. Alex L
1979.03.27 - 1979.07.03 Hickman, T. Alex PC
1979.07.03 - 1985.04.24 Ottenheimer, Gerald R. PC
1985.04.24 - 1989.05.05 Verge, Lynn PC
1989.05.05 - 1991.11.12 Dicks, Paul D. L
1991.11.12 - 1992.02.12 Gover, Aubrey T. L
1992.02.12 - 1995.08.08 Roberts, Edward M. L
1995.08.08 - 1996.03.14 Roberts, Edward M. L
1996.03.14 - 1999.02.15 Decker, Christopher R. L
2000.01.13 - 2003.11.05 Parsons, Kelvin L
2003.11.06 - 2006.12.29 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2005.03.15 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2007.01.19 - 2007.10.30 Osborne, Thomas PC
2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2008.10.31 - 2009.10.07 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2009.10.07 - 2012.10.19 Collins, Felix PC
2012.10.19 - King, Darin PC
2014.05.01 - 2014.09.19 French, Terry PC
Minister of Justice (Acting) 1971.11.08 - 1972.01.28 Rowe, William N. L
2006.12.29 - 2007.01.19 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
Minister of Justice and Public Safety 2014.09.30 - Manning, Judy PC
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Parsons, Andrew L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Parsons, Andrew L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Crocker, Steve L
2021.04.08 - current Hogan, John L
Minister of Labour 1949.04.09 - Ballam, Charles H. L
1951.12.15 - Ballam, Charles H. L
1966.08.15 - 1967 Wells, Clyde K. L
1967.06.09 - 1971.07.26 Keough, William J. L
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Minister of Labour

Minister of Labour and Manpower

1971.07.26 - 1971.11.08
1972.01.18 - 1972.12.01
1972.12.01 - 1973.04.02
1985.01.08 -

1985.01.15 - 1985.04.25
1985.04.24 - 1989.03.27
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05
2001.02.13 - 2003.02.17
2003.02.17 - 2003.02.05
2003.11.06 - 2006.03.14
1977.06.03 - 1978.07.08
1978.10.20 - 1979.03.27
1979.03.27 - 1985.01.08

Legge, Roy C.
Maynard, Edward
Dawe, W. Gordon
Dinn, Jerome W.
Ottenheimer, Gerald R.
Blanchard, Ted A.
Doyle, Norman E.
Thistle, Anna

Barrett, Percy H.G.
Osborne, Thomas

Rousseau, Joseph G. Jr.

House, Herbert Wallace
Dinn, Jerome W.

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC
PC
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Minister of Labrador Affairs
Minister of Labrador and Aboriginal Affairs 2001.02.13 - 2003.02.14 McLean, Ernest E. L
2003.02.17 - 2003.11.05 Anderson, Wally L
2014.09.30 - 2015.11.30 Russell, Keith PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.02.22 Ball, Dwight L
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Ball, Dwight L
Minister of Manpower and Industrial Relations 1973.04.02 - 1973.04.02 Dawe, W. Gordon PC
1973.05.02 - 1974.10.07 Rousseau, Joseph G. Jr. PC
1974.10.07 - 1976.11.17 Maynard, Edward PC
1976.11.17 - 1977.06.03 Rousseau, Joseph G. Jr. PC
Minister of Mines and Energy 1973.04.02 - 1975.11.03 Barry, Leo D. PC
1975.11.03 - 1976.09.10 Crosbie, John C. PC
1976.09.10 - 1979.03.27 Peckford, A. Brian PC
1979.03.27 - 1979.07.03 Doody, C. William PC
1979.07.03 - 1983.01.24 Barry, Leo D. PC
1983.01.24 - 1985.01.15 Dawe, Ronald G. PC
1985.01.15 - 1989.03.27 Dinn, Jerome W. PC
1989.05.05 - 1997.04.02 Gibbons, Rex V. L
1997.07.04 - 1998.12.15 Furey, Charles J. L
1998.12.15 - 2000.01.13 Grimes, Roger D. L
2000.01.13 - 2001.02.13 Dicks, Paul D. L
2001.02.13 - 2003.02.14 Matthews, Lloyd G. L
2003.02.17 - 2003.10.21 Noel, Walter L
2003.11.06 - 2004.02.20 Byrne, Edward J. PC
Minister of Mines and Energy (Acting) 1997.04.02 - 1997.07.04 Tobin, Brian V. L
Minister of Mines and Resources 1952.05.21 - 1956.07.04 Rowe, Frederick W. L
1956.07.04 - 1967.06.09 Keough, William J. L
Minister of Mines, Agriculture and Resources 1967.05.25 - 1969.11.05 Lane, Charles Maxwell L
1968.07.17 - 1972.01.18 Callahan, William R. L
1972.01.18 - 1972.12.01 Doody, C. William L
1972.12.01 - 1973.04.11 Maynard, Edward PC
Minister of Minister of Public Welfare 1951.12.15 - Pottle, Herbert L. L
Minister of Municipal Affairs 1952.12.23 - 1957.05.01 Hefferton, Samuel J. L
1969.11.05 - 1970.07.14 Dawe, Eric N. L
1981.06.23 - 1984.10.02 Newhook, Hazel R. PC
1984.10.02 - 1988.01.06 Doyle, Norman E. PC
1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Brett, Roy Charles PC
2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Denine, Dave PC
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Minister of Municipal Affairs 2008.10.31 - 2010 10 03 Whalen, Dianne C. PC
2010 10 13 - 2011.10.28 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2011.10.28 - 2013.10.09 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.02.22 Joyce, Eddie L
2017.07.31 - 2018.04.26 Joyce, Eddie L
2018.04.26 - 2019.05.30 Parsons, Andrew L
Minister of Municipal Affairs (Acting) 2006.09.15 - 2007.10.30 Ottenheimer, John PC
2009.10.27 - 2010 03 18 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2014.07.04 - 2014.07.17 Jackman, Clyde PC
Minister of Municipal Affairs and Environment 2017.02.22 - 2017.07.31 Joyce, Eddie L
2018.11.08 - 2019.05.30 Letto, Graham L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Dempster, Lisa L
2019.09.06 - 2019.09.13 Trimper, Perry L
2019.09.13 - 2020.08.19 Bragg, Derrick L
Minister of Municipal Affairs and Envirsonment (Acting) 2018.04.26 - 2018.11.08 Parsons, Andrew L
Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing 1967.05.25 - 1967.09.26 Crosbie, John C. L
1967.09.26 - 1968.07.17 Abbott, Beaton J. L
1970.07.14 - 1971.05.## Dawe, Eric N. L
1971.12.22 - 1972.01.18 Strickland, Uriah F. L
1972.01.18 - 1973.05.02 Collins, Harold A. L
1973.05.02 - 1974.10.07 Earle, Henry Robert Valence PC
1974.10.07 - 1976.10.07 Peckford, A. Brian PC
1976.09.10 - 1978.10.20 Dinn, Jerome W. PC
1978.10.20 - 1980.08.18 Windsor, H. Neil PC
1980.08.18 - 1981.06.23 Newhook, Hazel R. PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Aylward, Robert J. PC
Minister of Municipal Affairs and Supply 1957.05.01 - 1966.07.19 Abbott, Beaton J. L
1966.07.19 - 1967.05.05 Crosbie, John C. L
Minister of Municipal and Intergovernmental Affairs 2013.10.09 - 2014.07.03 Kent, Steve PC
2014.01.29 - 2014.07.03 Kent, Steve PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Crummell, Dan PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Hutchings, Keith PC
Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs 1989.05.05 - 1992.02.12 Gullage, Eric Augustus L
1992.02.12 - 1993.05.03 Hogan, William P. L
1993.05.19 - 1998.12.15 Reid, Arthur D. L
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Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs 1998.12.15 - 2000.01.13 Matthews, Lloyd G. L
2000.01.13 - 2001.02.13 Aylward, Joan Marie L
2001.02.13 - 2003.11.05 Langdon, Oliver L
2003.11.06 - 2005.11.02 Byrne, Jack PC
2021.04.08 - 2023.06.14 Howell, Krista Lynn L
2023.06.14 - current Haggie, John L
Minister of Native Affairs 1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Warren, Garfield Eric L
Minister of Natural Resources 1949.04.08 - 1949.07.29 Keough, William J. L
1949.07.29 - Russell, Edward L
1951.12.27 - Johnson, Arthur L
1952.02.14 - 1957.01 Smallwood, Joseph R. L
1994.08.26 - 1997.04.30 Gibbons, Rex V. L
2004.02.20 - 2006.06.21 Byrne, Edward J. PC
2006.07.05 - 2010 12 06 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
2007.10.30 - 2010 12 06 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
2008.10.31 - 2010 12 06 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
2010 12 06 - 2011.10.28 Skinner, Shawn PC
2011.10.28 - 2012.01.16 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2013.01.16 - 2013.10.09 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2013.10.09 - 2015.12.14 Dalley, Derrick PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Coady, Siobhan L
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Coady, Siobhan L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Coady, Siobhan L
Minister of Natural Resources (Acting) 2006.06.21 - Ottenheimer, John PC
Minister of Provincial Affairs 1949.07.29 - Spratt, James J. L
1951.12.15 - 1963.02.15 Murray, Myles P. L
1963.02.15 - Cheesman, John T. L
1964.12.07 - 1971.07.26 Frecker, G. Alain L
1971.07.26 - 1972.01.18 Chalker, James R. L
1972.01.18 - 1972.12.01 Murphy, Anthony J. L
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Minister of Provincial Affairs 1972.12.01 - 1973.04.02 Hickey, Thomas V.P. PC
2005.11.02 - 2007.10.09 Byrne, Jack PC
Minister of Provincial Affairs and Environment 1973.04.02 - 1973.05.02 Hickey, Thomas V.P. PC
1973.05.02 - 1975.10.10 Dawe, W. Gordon PC
1975.10.10 - 1976.07.01 Murphy, Anthony J. PC
Minister of Public Affairs 1968.07.17 - 1969.11.05 Nolan, John A. L
Minister of Public Health 1949.04.09 - Quinton, Herman W. L
Minister of Public Welfare 1949.04.09 - Pottle, Herbert L. L
1956.07.03 - 1957.05.01 Abbott, Beaton J. L
1957.05.01 - 1959.12.01 Hefferton, Samuel J. L
1959.12.01 - Abbott, Beaton J. L
1961.06.12 - 1963.02.15 Lane, Charles Maxwell L
1963.02.15 - 1966 Murray, Myles P. L
1966.08.08 - 1967.05.05 Maloney, Aiden J. L
1967.05.25 - 1967.09.26 Abbott, Beaton J. L
1967.09.26 - 1968.07.17 Earle, Henry Robert Valence L
1968.06.17 - 1969.06.03 Roberts, Edward M. L
1969.06.03 - 1970.07.14 Neary, Stephen A. L
Minister of Public Works 1949.04.14 - Sinnott, Michael J. L
1949.06.22 - 1951.12.15 Spencer, Edward S. L
1951.12.15 - 1957.05.01 Spencer, Edward S. L
1957.05.01 - 1971.07.26 Chalker, James R. L
1971.07.26 - 1972.01.18 Warren, J. George L
1972.01.18 - 1972.12.01 Farrell, Dr. Thomas C. L
1972.12.01 - 1973.04.02 Earle, Henry Robert Valence PC
1976.11.17 - 1977.06.03 Rousseau, Joseph G. Jr. PC
Minister of Public Works (Acting) 1971.10.28 - 1972.01.18 Chalker, James R. L
Minister of Public Works and Services 1973.04.02 - 1973.05.02 Earle, Henry Robert Valence PC
1973.05.02 - 1974.10.07 Rousseau, Joseph G. Jr. PC
1974.10.07 - 1976.09.10 Farrell, Dr. Thomas C. PC
1976.09.10 - 1978.02.01 Maynard, Edward PC
1978.02.01 - 1978.04.04 Lundrigan, John Howard PC
1978.04.04 - 1978.10.20 Doody, C. William PC
1978.10.20 - 1979.03.27 Brett, Roy Charles PC
1979.03.27 - 1988.01.09 Young, Douglas Haig PC
1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Twomey, Hugh M. PC
Minister of Rehabilitation and Recreation 1973.04.12 - 1973.05.02 Rousseau, Joseph G. Jr. PC
1973.05.02 - 1976.09.27 Doyle, Thomas M. PC
1976.09.27 - 1978.02.06 Collins, Harold A. PC
1979.03.27 - 1985.02.28 Hickey, Thomas V.P. PC
Minister of Responsible for the MMSB 2018.11.08 - 2019.05.30 Letto, Graham L
Minister of Responsible for the Office of Climate Change 2018.11.08 - 2019.05.30 Letto, Graham L
Minister of Rural Development 1973.04.02 - 1975.10.10 Reid, James G. PC
1975.10.10 - 1978.04.04 Lundrigan, John Howard PC
1978.04.04 - 1978.10.20 Peckford, A. Brian PC
1978.10.20 - 1982.05.07 Goudie, D. Joseph PC
Minister of Rural, Agricultural and Northern Development 1982.05.07 - 1985.01.15 Goudie, D. Joseph PC
1985.01.15 - 1988.01.09 Aylward, Robert J. PC
1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Power, Charles J. PC
1988.01.11 - 1989.05.05 Woodford, Cyril Eric (Rick) PC
Minister of Seniors, Wellness and Social Development 2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Jackman, Clyde PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Gambin-Walsh, Sherry L
Minister of Service NL 2011.10.28 - 2012.10.19 Davis, Paul PC
2012.10.19 - 2013.10.09 McGrath, Nick PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.07.17 Crummell, Dan PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Brazil, David PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.03.12 Cornect, Tony PC
2015.03.12 - 2015.12.14 Crummell, Dan PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.02.22 Joyce, Eddie L
2017.02.22 - 2017.09.31 Trimper, Perry L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Gambin-Walsh, Sherry L
2019.05.30 - 2020.04.03 Gambin-Walsh, Sherry L
Minister of Service NL (Acting) 2020.04.03 - 2020.08.19 Osborne, Thomas L
Minister of Social Services 1973.04.11 - 1975.10.10 Murphy, Anthony J. PC
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Minister of Social Services 1975.10.10 - 1978.10.20 Brett, Roy Charles PC
1978.10.20 - 1979.03.27 Collins, Harold A. PC
1979.03.27 - 1985.02.28 Hickey, Thomas V.P. PC
1985.02.28 - 1988.01.08 Brett, Roy Charles PC
1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Tobin, Glenn PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Dawe, Ronald G. PC
1989.05.05 - 1991.11.10 Efford, R. John L
1991.06.03 - 1992.02.12 Hogan, William P. L
1992.02.12 - 1993.05.19 Gullage, Eric Augustus L
1993.05.19 - 1994.08.26 Lush, Thomas L
1994.08.26 - 1996.03.14 Young, Caroline (Kay) L
1996.03.14 - 1997.04.01 Aylward, Joan Marie L
Minister of Social Services and Rehabilitation 1970.07.14 - 1972.01.18 Neary, Stephen A. L
1972.01.18 - 1972.12.01 Hickey, Thomas V.P. L
1972.12.01 - 1973.04.02 Rousseau, Joseph G. Jr. PC
Minister of Sports, Recreation and Youth 1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Parsons, Kevin A. PC
Minister of Supply 1949.04.14 - Brown, Thomas A. L
1949.07.29 - Forsey, Philip S. L
1952.02.08 - Forsey, Philip S. L
1967.05.25 - Abbott, Beaton J. L
1968.07.17 - 1969.11.05 Nolan, John A. L
Minister of Supply and Services 1970.11.03 - 1971.11.25 Nolan, John A. L
1971.11.25 - 1972.01.18 Oldford, William Augustus L
1972.01.18 - 1973.04.02 Dawe, W. Gordon L
1972.12.01 - 1973.04.02 Doyle, Thomas M. PC
Minister of Tourism 1973.04.02 - 1974.10.07 Doyle, Thomas M. PC
1974.10.07 - 1978.02.06 Hickey, Thomas V.P. PC
1978.02.06 - 1979.03.27 Morgan, James Charles PC
1979.03.27 - 1980.01.17 Power, Charles J. PC
Minister of Tourism and Culture 1992.07.17 - 1994.08.26 Walsh, James P. L
Minister of Tourism, Culture and Recreation 1994.08.26 - 1996.03.14 Grimes, Roger D. L
1996.03.14 - 1998.12.15 Kelly, Sandra C. L
1998.12.15 - 2000.10.30 Furey, Charles J. L
2001.02.13 - 2002.04.04 Aylward, Kevin G. L
2002.04.04 - 2003.11.06 Bettney, Julie L
2003.11.06 - 2005.11.08 Shelley, Paul PC
2005.11.08 - 2007.10.30 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2007.10.30 - 2009.11.27 Jackman, Clyde PC
2009.11.27 - 2011.10.28 French, Terry PC
2011.10.28 - 2013.10.09 Dalley, Derrick PC
2012.10.19 - 2014.05.01 French, Terry PC
2014.01.29 - 2014.05.01 French, Terry PC
2014.05.01 - 2014.07.17 Collins, Sandy PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Cornect, Tony PC
Minister of Tourism, Culture and Recreation (Acting) 2000.10.30 - 2001.02.21 Kelly, Sandra C. L
Minister of Tourism, Culture, Arts and Recreation 2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Davis, Bernard L
2021.04.08 - current Crocker, Steve L
Minister of Tourism, Culture, Industry, and Innovation 2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
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Minister of Tourism, Culture, Industry, and Innovation 2019.05.30 - 2019.09.06 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
2019.09.06 - 2020.08.19 Davis, Bernard L
Minister of Tourism, Industry, and Innovation 2017.02.22 - 2017.07.31 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
Minister of Tourism, Recreation and Culture 1980.01.17 - 1981.03.31 Dawe, Ronald G. PC
1981.03.31 - 1982.05.07 Andrews, Harold Dominey PC
Minister of Transportation 1982.05.07 - 1988.01.09 Dawe, Ronald G. PC
1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Doyle, Norman E. PC
Minister of Transportation and Communications 1972.12.01 - 1973.05.02 Farrell, Dr. Thomas C. PC
1973.05.02 - 1974.10.01 Hickey, Thomas V.P. PC
1974.10.07 - 1975.10.10 Rousseau, Joseph G. Jr. PC
1975.10.10 - 1978.02.10 Morgan, James Charles PC
1978.02.10 - 1978.10.10 Doody, C. William PC
1978.10.20 - 1979.03.27 Dinn, Jerome W. PC
1979.03.27 - 1981.03.31 Brett, Roy Charles PC
1981.03.31 - 1982.05.07 Dawe, Ronald G. PC
Minister of Transportation and Infastructure 2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Bragg, Derrick L
Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure 2021.04.08 - 2023.06.14 Loveless, Elvis L
2023.06.14 - current Abbott, John L
Minister of Transportation and Works 2004.02.23 - 2005.11.08 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
2005.11.08 - 2006.07.05 Taylor, Trevor PC
2006.07.05 - 2007.01.04 Hickey, John PC
2007.01.04 - 2008.10.31 Taylor, Trevor PC
2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Whalen, Dianne C. PC
2008.10.31 - 2009.09.24 Taylor, Trevor PC
2009.11.27 - 2012.10.19 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2012.10.19 - 2013.10.09 Davis, Paul PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.09.29 McGrath, Nick PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Brazil, David PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Hawkins, Al L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Crocker, Steve L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Crocker, Steve L
Minister of Transportation and Works (Acting) 2009.10.07 - 2009.10.26 Whalen, Dianne C. PC
Minister of Works, Services and Transportation 1989.05.05 - 1996.03.14 Gilbert, David S. L
1992.02.12 - 1993.05.19 Gover, Aubrey T. L
1993.05.19 - 1996.03.14 Efford, R. John L
1996.03.14 - 1997.05.08 Bettney, Julie L
1997.05.08 - 2000.01.13 Matthews, Lloyd G. L
1998.02.15 - 2001.02.13 Woodford, Cyril Eric (Rick) L
2001.02.13 - 2003.02.17 Barrett, Percy H.G. L
2003.02.17 - 2003.11.06 Walsh, James P. L
2003.11.06 - 2005.11.08 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
Minister of Youth Services and Post-Secondary Education 2001.02.21 - 2003.02.14 Kelly, Sandra C. L
2003.02.17 - 2003.11.05 Thistle, Anna L
2003.11.06 - 2004.10.01 Ottenheimer, John PC
Minister Responsble for Workplace NL 2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Byrne, Gerry L
Minister Responsible for Aboriginal Affairs 2003.11.06 - 2007.01.09 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
2004.02.23 - 2007.01.09 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
Minister Responsible for Aging and Seniors 2009.10.07 - 2011.10.28 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2011.10.28 - 2014.05.01 Sullivan, Susan PC
2014.05.01 - 2014.07.02 Davis, Paul PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Jackman, Clyde PC
Minister Responsible for Business 2003.11.06 - 2006.07.05 Williams, Danny PC
Minister Responsible for Climate Change 2017.02.22 - 2017.09.31 Trimper, Perry L
2018.04.26 - 2018.11.08 Parsons, Andrew L
Minister Responsible for Climate Change and Energy Efficiency 2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Crummell, Dan PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Trimper, Perry L
Minister Responsible for Consumer Affairs 1989.05.05 - 1991.11.12 Dicks, Paul D. L
Minister Responsible for Emergency Preparedness 2005.11.02 - 2006.08.15 Byrne, Jack PC
2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Denine, Dave PC
2008.10.31 - 2010 10 03 Whalen, Dianne C. PC
2009.10.27 - 2010 03 18 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2010 10 13 - 2011.10.28 O'Brien, Kevin PC
Minister Responsible for Emergency Preparedness (Acting) 2006.09.15 - 2007.10.30 Ottenheimer, John PC
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Minister Responsible for Fire and Emergency Services - Newfoundland and Labrador 2011.10.28 - 2013.10.09 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.07.03 Kent, Steve PC
2014.01.29 - 2014.07.03 Kent, Steve PC
2014.07.04 - Jackman, Clyde PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Crummell, Dan PC
2014.09.30 - Manning, Judy PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.02.22 Joyce, Eddie L
Minister Responsible for Francophone Affairs 2008.10.31 - 2011.10.28 Sullivan, Susan PC
2011.10.28 - 2014.05.01 Sullivan, Susan PC
2014.05.01 - 2015.11.30 Sullivan, Susan PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Cornect, Tony PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Trimper, Perry L
2017.02.22 - 2017.09.31 Trimper, Perry L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
2019.05.30 - 2019.09.06 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
2019.09.06 - 2020.08.19 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Stoodley, Sarah L
2021.04.08 - current Stoodley, Sarah L
Minister Responsible for Historical Resources, Cultural Affairs and Youth 1989.05.05 - 1992.02.12 Gullage, Eric Augustus L
Minister Responsible for Indigenous Affairs and Reconciliation 2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Dempster, Lisa L
2021.04.08 - current Dempster, Lisa L
Minister Responsible for Labour 2021.04.08 - current Davis, Bernard L
Minister Responsible for Labrador Affairs 2003.11.06 - 2005.11.08 Taylor, Trevor PC
2006.07.05 - 2007.01.04 Hickey, John PC
2011.10.28 - Nick McGrath PC
2011.10.28 - 2014.09.29 McGrath, Nick PC
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Ball, Dwight L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Dempster, Lisa L
2021.04.08 - current Dempster, Lisa L
Minister Responsible for Labrador Affairs (Acting) 2007.01.04 - 2007.01.08 Taylor, Trevor PC
Minister Responsible for Labrador and Aboriginal Affairs 2000.10.16 - 2001.02.13 Tulk, R. Beaton L
Minister Responsible for Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 1981.09.24 - 1986.12.09 Marshall, William W. L
1988.01.09 - 1989.05.05 Windsor, H. Neil PC
Minister Responsible for Northern Development 1988.01.09 - 1989.03.27 Warren, Garfield Eric PC
Minister Responsible for Persons with Disabilities 2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Skinner, Shawn PC
Minister Responsible for Public Engagement 2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Coady, Siobhan L
Minister Responsible for the Access to Information and Protection of Privacy Office 2018.11.08 - 2019.05.30 Parsons, Andrew L
Minister Responsible for the Community Sector 2021.04.08 - 2023.06.14 Abbott, John L
2023.06.14 - current Pike, Paul L
Minister Responsible for the Forestry and Agrifoods Agency 2007.10.30 - 2010 12 06 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
2008.10.31 - 2010 12 06 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
2010 12 06 - 2001.10.28 Skinner, Shawn PC
2011.10.28 - 2012.01.16 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2013.01.16 - 2013.10.09 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2013.10.09 - 2015.12.14 Dalley, Derrick PC
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
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Minister Responsible for the Government Purchasing Agency 2004.02.23 - 2007.10.30 Whalen, Dianne C. PC
2010 10 13 - 2011.10.28 Harding, Harry PC
2011.10.28 - 2012.10.19 Davis, Paul PC
2012.10.19 - 2013.10.09 McGrath, Nick PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.07.17 Crummell, Dan PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Brazil, David PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.03.12 Cornect, Tony PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.02.22 Joyce, Eddie L
2017.02.22 - 2017.09.31 Trimper, Perry L
Minister Responsible for the Human Resource Secretariat 2012.10.19 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2013.01.16 - 2013.10.02 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2013.10.04 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2013.10.09 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2014.01.29 - 2014.09.05 Johnson, Charlene PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.11.30 Wiseman, Ross PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Bennett, Cathy L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Osborne, Thomas L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Osborne, Thomas L
Minister Responsible for the Labour Relations Agency 2004.02.23 - 2005.11.08 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2005.11.08 - 2007.07.11 Shelley, Paul PC
2007.01.19 - 2008.10.31 Skinner, Shawn PC
2008.10.31 - 2008.12.06 Sullivan, Susan PC
2010 12 06 - 2011.01.13 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2011.01.13 - King, Darin PC
2011.10.28 - 2012.10.19 French, Terry PC
2012.10.19 - King, Darin PC
2014.05.01 - 2014.07.17 Crummell, Dan PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Granter, Vaughn PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.03.12 Cornect, Tony PC
2015.03.12 - 2015.12.14 Hutchings, Keith PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Trimper, Perry L
Minister Responsible for the Labrador Affairs 2005.03.08 - 2006.07.05 Shelley, Paul PC
Minister Responsible for the MMSB 2018.04.26 - 2018.11.08 Parsons, Andrew L
Minister Responsible for the Multi-Materials Stewardship Board 2011.10.28 - 2012.10.19 French, Terry PC
2012.10.19 - 2013.10.09 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.06.03 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
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Minister Responsible for the Multi-Materials Stewardship Board 2014.06.03 - 2014.09.19 French, Terry PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Granter, Vaughn PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Crummell, Dan PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Trimper, Perry L
2017.02.22 - 2017.07.31 Joyce, Eddie L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Dempster, Lisa L
2019.09.06 - 2019.09.13 Trimper, Perry L
2019.09.13 - 2020.08.19 Bragg, Derrick L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Bennett, Derek L

Minister Responsible for the Newfoundland and Labrador Housing Corporation 1984.10.04 - 1978.01 Dinn, Jerome W. PC
1988.01.09 - Peach, Milton PC
1996.03.14 - 1998.12.15 Reid, Arthur D. L
2003.11.06 - 2004.02.03 Byrne, Jack PC
2004.02.23 - 2005.11.08 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2005.11.08 - 2007.01.19 Shelley, Paul PC
2007.01.19 - 2008.10.31 Skinner, Shawn PC
2008.10.31 - 2009.09.24 Taylor, Trevor PC
2009.11.27 - 2012.10.19 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2011.01.13 - King, Darin PC
2012.10.19 - 2013.10.09 Davis, Paul PC
2013.10.09 - 2015.07.03 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14 Jackman, Clyde PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Gambin-Walsh, Sherry L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Dempster, Lisa L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Dempster, Lisa L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Warr, Brian L
2021.04.08 - 2023.06.14 Abbott, John L
2023.06.14 - 2024.02.29 Pike, Paul L

Minister Responsible for the Newfoundland and Labrador Liquor Corporation 2011.10.28 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2012.10.19 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2013.01.16 - 2013.10.02 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2013.10.04 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2013.10.09 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
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Minister Responsible for the Newfoundland and Labrador Liquor Corporation

Minister Responsible for the Office of Climate Change

Minister Responsible for the Office of Climate Change and Energy Efficiency

Minister Responsible for the Office of Climate Change, Energy Efficiency and Emissions Trading

Minister Responsible for the Office of Public Engagement

Minister Responsible for the Office of Public Engagement (Acting)
Minister Responsible for the Office of the Chief Information Officer

2014.01.29 - 2014.09.05
2014.09.30 - 2015.11.30
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08
2021.04.08 - current

2017.07.31 - 2018.04.26
2018.04.26 - 2019.05.30

2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30

2011.10.28 - 2012.10.19

2012.10.19 - 2013.10.09
2013.10.09 - 2014.06.03
2014.06.03 - 2014.09.19
2012.10.19 - 2013.10.19
2013.10.09 - 2014.01.29
2014.01.29 - 2014.07.03
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30
2014.09.30 - 2015.12.14
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31
2014.07.04 - 2014.07.17
2008.10.31 - 2009.10.07
2009.10.07 -

2011.10.28 - 2012.10.19
2012.10.19 - 2013.10.09
2013.10.09 - 2014.07.17
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30
2014.09.30 - 2015.03.12

Johnson, Charlene
Wiseman, Ross
Bennett, Cathy
Osborne, Thomas
Osborne, Thomas
Coady, Siobhan
Coady, Siobhan
Joyce, Eddie
Parsons, Andrew

Granter, Vaughn

PC
PC

i

French, Terry

Hedderson, Thomas J.

Shea, Joan (Burke)
French, Terry
Hutchings, Keith
Johnson, Charlene
Kent, Steve
Collins, Sandy
Kent, Steve
Coady, Siobhan
Collins, Sandy
Kennedy, Jerome
Marshall, Thomas W.
Davis, Paul
McGrath, Nick
Crummell, Dan
Brazil, David
Cornect, Tony

PC

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
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Minister Responsible for the Office of the Chief Information Officer 2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Bennett, Cathy L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Osborne, Thomas L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Osborne, Thomas L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Stoodley, Sarah L
2021.04.08 - current Stoodley, Sarah L
Minister Responsible for the Petroleum Directorate 1981.09.24 - 1986.12.09 Marshall, William W. L
Minister Responsible for the Public Procurement Agency 2019.05.30 - 2020.04.03 Gambin-Walsh, Sherry L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Bragg, Derrick L
2021.04.08 - 2023.06.14 Loveless, Elvis L
2023.06.14 - current Abbott, John L
Minister Responsible for the Public Procurement Agency (Acting) 2020.04.03 - 2020.08.19 Osborne, Thomas L
Minister Responsible for the Public Service Commission 2011.10.28 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2012.10.19 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2013.01.16 - 2013.10.02 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2013.10.04 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2013.10.09 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.11.30 Wiseman, Ross PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Bennett, Cathy L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Osborne, Thomas L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Osborne, Thomas L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Coady, Siobhan L
2021.04.08 - current Coady, Siobhan L
Minister Responsible for the Public Service Secretariat 2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2008.10.31 - 2009.10.07 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2009.10.07 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2011.10.28 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
Minister Responsible for the Research and Development Corporation 2011.10.28 - 2013.10.19 Hutchings, Keith PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.01.29 Johnson, Charlene PC
2014.01.29 - 2014.05.01 French, Terry PC
2014.05.01 - 2015.11.30 Sullivan, Susan PC
2014.09.30 - King, Darin PC
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
2017.02.22 - 2017.07.31 Mitchelmore, Christopher L
Minister Responsible for the Rural Secretariat 2004.02.23 - 2006.07.05 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
2006.07.05 - 2008.10.31 Taylor, Trevor PC
2008.10.31 - 2010 12 06 Skinner, Shawn PC
2010 12 06 - 2011.10.28 Sullivan, Susan PC
2011.10.28 - 2013.10.19 Hutchings, Keith PC
Minister Responsible for the Rural Secretariat (Acting) 2006.05.18 - 2006.07.05 Taylor, Trevor PC
Minister Responsible for the Social Policy Committee of Cabinet 1985.02.28 - 1986.## ## Hickey, Thomas V.P. PC
Minister Responsible for the Status of Persons with Disabilities 2008.10.31 - 2008.12.06 Sullivan, Susan PC
2010 12 06 - 2011.01.13 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2011.01.13 - King, Darin PC
2013.10.09 - 2015.07.03 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Gambin-Walsh, Sherry L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Dempster, Lisa L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Dempster, Lisa L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Warr, Brian L
2021.04.08 - 2023.06.14 Abbott, John L
2023.06.14 - current Pike, Paul L
Minister Responsible for the Status of Persons with Disabilities and of Youth Engagement 2011.10.28 - 2013.10.09 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
Minister Responsible for the Status of Women 1988.05.19 - 1988.05.19 Simms, Leonard A. PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Rideout, Thomas G. PC
1989.05.05 - 1991.06.03 Baker, Winston L
1991.06.03 - 1992.07.19 Cowan, Patricia A. (Pat) L
1996.03.14 - 2001.01.05 Bettney, Julie L
2001.02.21 - 2003.02.14 Kelly, Sandra C. L
2003.02.17 - 2003.11.06 Jones, Yvonne L
2003.11.06 - 2008.05.21 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2008.10.31 - 2010 12 06 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
2010 12 06 - 2011.10.28 Sullivan, Susan PC
2011.10.28 - 2014.01.29 Johnson, Charlene PC
2014.03.12 - 2015.11.30 Sullivan, Susan PC
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Minister Responsible for the Status of Women 2014.06.03 - 2014.09.05 Johnson, Charlene PC
2014.09.05 - 2015.11.30 Sullivan, Susan PC
2014.09.30 - Manning, Judy PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Bennett, Cathy L
2017.07.31 - 2018.11.08 Coady, Siobhan L
2018.11.08 - 2019.05.30 Haley, Carol Anne L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Haley, Carol Anne L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Dempster, Lisa L
Minister Responsible for the Status of Women (Acting) 1992.07.17 - 1992.07.19 Baker, Winston L
Minister Responsible for the Strategic Social Plan 2001.02.13 - 2003.11.06 Smith, Gerald L
2003.11.06 - 2004.02.23 Whalen, Dianne C. PC
2003.11.06 - 2006.03.14 Osborne, Thomas PC
Minister Responsible for the Voluntary and Non-Profit Sector 2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2008.10.31 - 2011.10.28 Denine, Dave PC
2011.10.28 - Nick McGrath PC
2011.10.28 - 2012.10.19 McGrath, Nick PC
Minister Responsible for the Workplace Health, Safety and Compensation Commission 2004.02.23 - 2005.11.08 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2010 12 06 - 2011.01.13 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2011.10.28 - 2012.10.19 Davis, Paul PC
2012.10.19 - 2013.10.09 McGrath, Nick PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.07.17 Crummell, Dan PC
2014.07.17 - 2014.09.30 Brazil, David PC
2014.09.30 - 2015.03.12 Cornect, Tony PC
2015.03.12 - 2015.12.14 Collins, Sandy PC
Minister Responsible for Women and Gender Equality 2021.04.08 - current Parsons, Pam L
Minister Responsible for Workplace NL 2021.04.08 - current Davis, Bernard L
Minister Responsible for WorkplaceNL 2015.12.14 - 2017.02.22 Joyce, Eddie L
2017.02.22 - 2017.09.31 Trimper, Perry L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Gambin-Walsh, Sherry L
2019.05.30 - 2020.04.03 Gambin-Walsh, Sherry L
Minister Responsible for WorkplaceNL (Acting) 2020.04.03 - 2020.08.19 Osborne, Thomas L
Minister Responsible for Youth Engagement 2009.11.05 - 2010 Decmber 06 Sullivan, Susan PC
2010 12 06 - 2011.01.13 Shea, Joan (Burke) PC
2011.01.13 - King, Darin PC
Minister Responsible or the Government Purchasing Agency 2007.10.30 - 2010 10 13 O'Brien, Kevin PC
Minister Responsible to Communications 1982.05.07 - 1985.01.08 Doyle, Norman E. PC
Minister to Intergovernmental Affairs 1979.03.27 - 1985.04.24 Peckford, A. Brian PC
Minister without Portfolio 1949.04.09 - Brown, Thomas A. L
1950.05.08 - Vardy, O.L. L
1951.12.15 - 1971.07.03 Lewis, Philip J. L
1967 - 1968.05.14 Wells, Clyde K. L
1968.07.17 - Neary, Stephen A. L
1968.07.17 - 1969.06.03 Rowe, William N. L
1968.07.17 - 1971.07.26 Hill, Gerald . L
1969.04.02 - Lewis, Philip J. L
1971.07.30 - 1971.11.25 Oldford, William Augustus L
1971.07.30 - 1971.12.22 Strickland, Uriah F. L
1971.08.16 - 1971.11.08 Murphy, Noel F. L
1971.08.16 - 1972.03.01 Adams, William G. L
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Minister without Portfolio

Minster Responsible of the Government Purchasing Agency

Parliamentary Assistant to the Premier

Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Children, Seniors and Social Development

Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education

Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Finance

Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Fisheries and Land Resources
Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Fisheries, Forestry and Agriculture

Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Environment

Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Tourism, Culture, Industry and Innovation

Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Transportation and Works
Premier

1972.01.18 - 1972.12.01
1972.01.18 - 1981.09.24
1973.01.01 - 1973.04.02
1973.05.02 - 1974.10.07
1975.10.10 - 1979.03.27
2000.11.07 - 2001.02.13
2007.01.04 - 2007.01.08
2023.06.14 - current

2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30
2021.04.14 - 2023.06.14
2023.10.18 - current

2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19

2020.08.21 - 2020.10.26
2020.08.21 - 2020.10.26
2018.11.08 - 2019.06.05
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19
2023.10.18 - current

2019.05.30 - 2019.09.13

2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19

2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19
1949.04.01 - 1949.06.22
1949.06.22 - 1951.12.15
1951.12.15 - 1956.10.02
1972.01.18 - 1979.03.26
1979.03.26 - 1989.03.22
1989.03.22 - 1989.05.05
1989.05.05 - 1996.01.26
1996.03.14 - 2000.10.26
2000.10.16 - 2001.02.13
2001.02.13 - 2003.11.05
2003.11.06 - 2010 12 03
2007.10.30 - 2010 12 03
2011.10.28 -2014.01.24
2014.01.24 - 2014.09.26
2014.09.26 - 2015.12.14

Ottenheimer, Gerald R.
Marshall, William W.
Barry, Leo D.

Farrell, Dr. Thomas C.
Wells, Robert

Lush, Thomas

Hickey, John

Bragg, Derrick
Gambin-Walsh, Sherry

0| oo orr
(@) O0|0

Pike, Paul
Reid, Scott

Bennett, Derek

Trimper, Perry
Trimper, Perry
Reid, Scott
Loveless, Elvis
Stoyles, Lucy

Bragg, Derrick

Stoodley, Sarah

Parsons, Pam
Smallwood, Joseph R.
Smallwood, Joseph R.
Smallwood, Joseph R.
Moores, Frank D.
Peckford, A. Brian
Rideout, Thomas G.
Wells, Clyde K.

Tobin, Brian V.

Tulk, R. Beaton
Grimes, Roger D.
Williams, Danny
Williams, Danny
Dunderdale, Kathy
Marshall, Thomas W.
Davis, Paul

r -
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Premier 2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Ball, Dwight L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Ball, Dwight L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Furey, Andrew L
Premier 2021.04.08 - current Furey, Andrew L
Premier (Acting) 2010 12 03 - 2011.10.11 Dunderdale, Kathy PC
Premier (Interim) 1996.01.26 - 1996.03.14 Tobin, Brian V. L
Premier-Elect 2003.10.21 - 2003.11.05 Williams, Danny PC
President of the Council 1966.07.28 - Curtis, Leslie R. L
1971.07.30 - 1971.11.25 Rowe, Frederick W. L
1972.01.18 - 1979.07.03 Hickman, T. Alex L
1973.05.02 - 1974.10.04 Farrell, Dr. Thomas C. PC
1978.02.10 - 1978.10.10 Doody, C. William PC
1978.04.18 - Maynard, Edward PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.05.05 Verge, Lynn PC
1989.05.05 - 1992.07.17 Baker, Winston L
President of the Executive Council 1979.03.27 - Marshall, William W. PC
1987.02.19 - 1987.12.30 Ottenheimer, Gerald R. L
1988.01.09 - 1988.05.19 Simms, Leonard A. PC
2015.12.14 - 2019.05.30 Ball, Dwight L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Ball, Dwight L
President of Treasury Board 1985.04.24 - 1989.03.27 Windsor, H. Neil PC
1988.01.09 - 1988.05.19 Simms, Leonard A. PC
1989.03.27 - 1989.07.05 Brett, Roy Charles PC
1989.05.05 - 1995.05.05 Baker, Winston L
1994.08.26 - 1995.05.05 Baker, Winston L
1995.08.09 - 2000.01.13 Dicks, Paul D. L
1998.12.15 - 2001.02.15 Thistle, Anna L
2001.02.13 - 2003.11.06 Aylward, Joan Marie L
2003.11.06 - 2006.12.29 Sullivan, Loyola PC
2007.01.03 - 2008.10.31 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2007.10.30 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2008.10.31 - 2009.10.07 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2009.10.07 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2011.10.28 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2012.10.19 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2013.01.16 - 2013.10.02 Kennedy, Jerome PC
2013.10.09 - Marshall, Thomas W. PC
2014.01.29 - 2014.09.05 Johnson, Charlene PC
2014.09.05 - 2015.11.30 Wiseman, Ross PC
2015.12.14 - 2017.07.31 Bennett, Cathy L
2017.07.31 - 2019.05.30 Osborne, Thomas L
2019.05.30 - 2020.08.19 Osborne, Thomas L
2020.08.19 - 2021.04.08 Crocker, Steve L
2021.04.08 - current Coady, Siobhan L
President of Treasury Board (Acting) 2013.10.04 - 2013.10.09 Marshall, Thomas W. PC
Registrar General 1996.03.14 - 1998.12.15 Reid, Arthur D. L
1999.02.15 - Matthews, Lloyd G. L
2001.02.13 - 2003.11.05 Langdon, Oliver L
2003.11.06 - 2007.10.09 Byrne, Jack PC
2007.10.30 - 2008.10.31 Denine, Dave PC
2008.10.31 - 2010 10 03 Whalen, Dianne C. PC
2009.10.27 - 2010 03 18 Hedderson, Thomas J. PC
2010 10 13 -2011.10.28 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2011.10.28 - 2013.10.09 O'Brien, Kevin PC
2013.10.09 - 2014.07.03 Kent, Steve PC
2014.01.29 - 2014.07.03 Kent, Steve PC
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